

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

JERUD BUTLER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR  
SAN MIGUEL COUNTY, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC AT DUKE LAW SCHOOL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

---

H. Jefferson Powell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicole J. Ligon  
Ian C. Kalish  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
DUKE LAW SCHOOL  
210 Science Drive  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7168  
powell@law.duke.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: October 3, 2019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Butler</i> has confirmed the continuing existence of multiple circuit splits that can only be resolved by this Court .....	6
A. The circuit split over adoption of a <i>per se</i> rule to determine whether sworn testimony is of public concern .....	6
B. The circuit split over “content, form, and context” .....	8
C. The circuit split over the scope of “public concern” .....	11
II. The Tenth Circuit misapplied the “content, form, and context” test by giving dispositive weight to “content,” and by refusing to recognize child custody as a matter of public concern.....	15

A. The decision below ignored controlling precedent by giving dispositive weight to one of the three *Connick* factors..... 15

B. The decision below displaced the State of Colorado’s clear determination that child custody is a unique and important matter of public concern ..... 18

III. There is no government interest here that limits First Amendment protections for Butler’s non-disruptive speech..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arvinger v. Mayor &amp; City Council</i> , 862 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 69</i> , 896 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	18
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 685 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Burley v. Wyoming Dept. of Family Services</i> , 66 F. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Butler v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs for San Miguel Cty.</i> , 920 F.3d 651 (10th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6, 13
<i>Cioffi v. Averill Park Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 444 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	12, 15, 17

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 572 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Kilpatrick</i> , 838 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Gillum v. City of Kerrville</i> , 3 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9-10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	18
<i>Godwin v. Rogue Valley Youth Corr. Facility</i> , 656 F. App'x. 874 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Green v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 105 F.3d 882 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	19

<i>Holder v. City of Allentown</i> , 987 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Finer</i> , 893 P.2d 1381 (Colo. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Johnston v. Harris Cty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 1565 (5th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Jones v. Wilson Cty., Tennessee</i> , 723 F. App'x 289 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Kristofek v. Village of Orland Hills</i> , 712 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9, 16
<i>Kurtz v. Vickrey</i> , 855 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	19
<i>Leverington v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 643 F.3d 719 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Luethje v. Peavine Sch. Dist. Of Adair Cty.</i> , 872 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Lumpkin v. Aransas Cty., Texas</i> , 712 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>O'Connor v. Steeves</i> , 994 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	9

<i>Oscar Renda Contracting Co. v. City of Lubbock, Tex.</i> , 577 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Padilla v. S. Harrison R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , 181 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	18
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Robinson v. Balog</i> , 160 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Roe v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	18-19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparr v. Ward</i> , 306 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10-11
<i>Stillman v. State</i> , 87 P.3d 200 (Colo. App. 2003).....	20

*Teague v. City of Flower Mound*,  
179 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 10

*Tucker v. State of Cal. Dept. of Educ.*,  
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13

*Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13

*Wright v. Illinois Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*,  
40 F.3d 1492 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 7, 14, 17

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

**STATUTE**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-10-124(1.5)..... 19

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1
